
Page 1 to 5

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016155-2021 

Contract

Automatic Meter Reading Devices for Environment
Agency's NHH Electricity Sites

Defra Network eTendering Portal

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-016155

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c68d  

Published 9 July 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Defra Network eTendering Portal

17 Nobel House

London

SW1P 3JR

Email

kevin.legge@environment-agency.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2072385921

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016155-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/016155-2021
mailto:kevin.legge@environment-agency.gov.uk


Page 2 to 5

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-
affairs

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Automatic Meter Reading Devices for Environment Agency's NHH Electricity Sites

Reference number

32978

II.1.2) Main CPV code

65500000 - Meter reading service

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-environment-food-rural-affairs


Page 3 to 5

AMR services for Environment Agency's Non Half hourly AMR devices in England.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Lowest offer: £121,000 / Highest offer: £121,000 taken into consideration

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Various sites in England

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The EA (Environment Agency) has approximately 1333 NHH (Non Half Hourly) electricity
AMR (Automatic Meter Reading) devices that require day plus 1 Half Hourly data uploading
to the DEFRA Energy Management team’s portal. Any faulty AMR unable to be repaired will
be replaced.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 5

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

We have sourced this service through the PCR 2015 compliant ancillary services of the
existing CCS Energy supply framework, which has been awarded to sole supplier EDF Energy
for both NNH and HH electricity supplies on lot one of CCS RM6011 Supply of Energy &
Ancillary Services.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

32978

Title

Automatic Meter Reading for the Environment Agency’s Non Half Hourly Electricity Sites

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

22 June 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 5 to 5

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

EDF ENERGY CUSTOMERS LTD

Croydon

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £121,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

England Courts

Various

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-15T08:46:13+0100
	TCPDF




